## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 253 by Senator Foil

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "written" and before "consent" delete "informed"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, after "guardian;" and before "and" insert "to provide for notice;"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, at the end of line 7, change "<u>exception</u>" to "<u>notice</u>"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 1, line 9, after "<u>written</u>" and before "<u>consent</u>" delete "<u>informed</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 14, after "shall" and before "the" delete "obtain written informed consent
  from" and insert "provide ten days notice to"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 17, after "<u>shall</u>" and before "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>obtain written informed consent</u>
 from" and insert "provide ten days notice to"

- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 16 On page 2, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

17	"C. Notice as required by this Section shall be given through one of the
18	following forms of communication:
19	(1) By certified mail with return receipt requested.
20	(2) By electronic mail, if the parent or legal guardian provides and
21	electronic mail address.
22	(3) By text message, if the parent or legal guardian provides a mobile
23	phone number for the purpose of receiving text messages.
24	(4) Through an online portal or other application that provides for
25	documentation of the date of the delivery of the notice.
26	D. After receiving notice, a parent or legal guardian may have an
27	individualized education program team meeting postponed to a reasonable
28	alternative date or time by contacting the local education agency prior to a
29	meeting that has been properly noticed.
30	<b>E.</b> Nothing in this Section shall prevent the local education agency or the
31	parent or legal guardian from seeking a resolution of a dispute related to an
32	individualized education program through a hearing process as promulgated
33	by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education in accordance with
34	the Administrative Procedure Act."